
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Ray Hughes, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and Rev. John 
Thelwell

22 April 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 11.30 am on Thursday, 28th April, 2016 in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

* Please note the start time for this meeting

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 
PURSUANT TO THE CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 3 - 6)
A decision of the Cabinet meeting on 19 April 2016 relating to School 
Modernisation - School Standards and Organisation Act 2013 - Ysgol 
Llanfynydd, has been called in.  Attached is a copy of the procedure for 
dealing with a called in item.

Public Document Pack



2

4 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - SCHOOL STANDARDS AND 
REORGANISATION ACT 2013 - YSGOL LLANFYNYDD (Pages 7 - 66)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Education.

To assist Members, the following documents are attached:-

 Copy of the report of the Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - School 
Modernisation - School Standards and Organisation Act 2013 - Ysgol 
Llanfynydd

 Copy of the Record of Decision
 Copy of the Call In Notice

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



Updated:  RJR May 2015 1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

CALL-IN ARRANGEMENTS

1. Background

The arrangements for calling in a decision are to be found in paragraph 16 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within the Council’s 
Constitution.  The legal authority is derived from section 21 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. This note summarises the provisions in the 
Constitution.

2. Decision of the Cabinet

When a decision is made by the Cabinet, the Democracy & Governance 
Manager publishes a record of those decisions within two days of them 
being made.  Copies are available at County Hall, and are sent to all 
Members of the County Council.

The decision record bears the date on which it was published and specifies 
that the decision will come into force, and may then be implemented on the 
expiry of five working days after the publication of the decision, unless it is 
called in within 5 working days after the publication of the decision

3. Calling in a Decision

If the Democracy & Governance Manager receives a request from the 
Chair or at least four members of the Council, (for the avoidance of doubt 
such a request should be in writing, giving the reason for the call-in, and 
signed by all parties) the Democracy & Governance Manager will notify the 
decision taker of the call-in, and then arrange a meeting of the Committee 
within seven working days of the decision to call-in.  (The last working day 
before Christmas and the three working days between Christmas and New 
Year will not be counted as working days for the purposes of this 
paragraph).

4. The Call-in Meeting

By their nature, call-in meetings will be held at short notice (i.e. within 
seven working days of the call-in decision) and the only item of business to 
be transacted would normally be to deal with the call-in. However, from 
time to time it is expedient to consider a call in at a meeting which has 
already been convened.

It is suggested that the procedure outlined below be used at such a 
meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Updated:  RJR May 2015 2

5. Procedure for a Call-in Meeting

(i) The decision makers who have been invited to the meeting (usually the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s) and/or Chief Officer(s)) should be invited  to 
sit at the committee table at the start of the meeting, as should any 
initiators of the call in who are not already members of the committee.

(ii) The Chairman will invite the Member Engagement Manager to briefly 
outline the call-in procedure for Members of the Committee, explaining 
the time constraints within the Constitution.  The Officer should also 
outline the ideal procedure, set out below, for an Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to deal with a call-in meeting.

(iii) The Chairman will then invite the initiators of the call-in (those who have 
signed the letter) to explain and clarify their reasons for calling in the 
decision.  This can be by means of a spokesman, or by several Members 
contributing.

(iv) The decision makers will then have the opportunity to respond to the 
issues raised by those initiating the call-in and provide further information 
if they believe that it will assist the committee’s understanding of the 
decision.

(v) The Chairman will then invite questions from Members, and the decision-
makers and call-in initiators will be invited to answer the questions.

(vi) At the end of Members’ questions, the Chairman will ask the initiators of 
the call-in and the decision makers to sum up their respective cases. 

(vii) The Chairman will then invite the Member Engagement Manager to 
explain the Committee’s options for decision contained in the 
Constitution.  The decision should include one of the four options given 
below, which are contained in the Constitution.

Option 1

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
satisfied with the explanation which it has received, it will indicate as 
such, in order for the decision to be implemented.

Option 2

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
‘no longer concerned’, having received the explanations, but is not 
minded to indicate that it is ‘satisfied with the explanation’, then it is in 
order for the Committee to resolve that ‘the explanation be accepted but 
not endorsed by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’.

Page 4



Updated:  RJR May 2015 3

Option 3

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
still concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the decision making 
person or body for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its 
concerns.  If referred to the decision maker then the decision maker shall 
then reconsider, at the earliest scheduled meeting, amending the 
decision or not, before adopting a final decision.

Option 4

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
still concerned about it, then it may refer the matter to full Council.  If 
referred to full Council, the Council shall meet to consider the referral 
within 10 working days unless there is a scheduled meeting of the full 
Council at which the matter may be considered within the expiry of a 
further 5 working days.

Note:

If either Option 1 or Option 2 is decided upon, the Cabinet decision can 
be implemented after the Overview & Scrutiny meeting.  If either Option 3 
or 4 is decided upon, the Cabinet decision cannot be implemented after 
the Overview & Scrutiny meeting until it has received further 
consideration by either the Cabinet or Council.

(viii) The Committee will then discuss the matter and following debate, reach 
a decision.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Date of Meeting  Tuesday, 19 April 2016 

Report Subject School Modernisation – School Standards and 
Reorganisation Act 2013 – Ysgol Llanfynydd

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author   Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report   Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To inform Cabinet of the responses from the statutory objection period for Y
[...]
lst other areas don’t have enough places to meet the local 
demand. In other areas, school populations are sustained by children and 
young people from outside the local area through parental preference. 
School Organisation change does not take away a parents ability to 
express a preference for a school of their choice.

1.16 The percentage of surplus places in Flintshire schools continues to remain 
above the Welsh Government target of 10%. Since funding for schools is 
largely driven by pupil numbers, surplus capacity means a disproportionate 
amount of funding is spent on infrastructure (such as buildings) and the 
“fixed costs” of running a school (such as leadership and administration). 
This funding could be used to ensure that pupil teacher ratios are 
minimised to make a direct difference to learners. As public service 
funding reduces over forthcoming years the case for reprioritisation and 
change becomes even more compelling.

1.17 Estyn’s formal response to the consultation confirms the independent 
inspectorate’s view that this proposal is likely to at least maintain the 
present standards of education provision in the area. Overall, pupil 
outcomes in all four alternative schools are currently good, with all schools 
judged as having the necessary capacity to improve further. 

1.18 Under the Regulations, governors have had powers to federate since 
2010. The Council has considered and discounted the option of federation 
within its consultation documents. At the time of writing, the Governing 
body of Ysgol Llanfynydd has not been able to identify a willing partnering 
school or schools with which to pursue a federation. There is no prospect 
of a federation (see appendix 4 – response from Ysgol Parc y Llan, 
Treuddyn Governors).

1.19 The community impact assessment identified that the school was not 
widely used for community purposes.  It did identify a number of possible 
areas where the proposal could have some negative impact on a small 
numbe
[...]
 discussion - a final view and objection report will be 

published before the end of 7 days beginning with the day of determination

MARCH 2016

 Should you require a hard copy of this report in hard copy please email 
21stcenturyschools@flintshire.gov.uk with your name and postal address. 

Please indicate whether you would like to receive the document in Welsh, 
English or both. 

Page 19



Flintshire County Council - Education & Youth

Objection Report

Proposal to close Ysgol Llanfynydd from 
31st August 2016 with pupils transferring to nearby schools subject to 

parental preference

Purpose

The report is published in line with the requirements under section 49 of the 
School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013.  This is a summary of 
the statutory objections – otherwise known as “the Objection Report”.

Publication of the Statutory Notice

Following the formal consultation period and the publication of a consultation 
report, Cabinet took the decision to proceed to publish the proposal by way of 
a statutory notice for 28 days from Friday 29th January 2016 to Friday 26th 
February 2016.

The statutory notice was published in line with the requirements of the School 
Organisation Code.  The notice was published on the Flintshire County 
Council website and posted at the main entrance of Ysgol Llanfynydd.  Each 
school affected by the proposal received electronic copies of the notice and 
provided with details of how to obtain hard copies of the notice.

During the objection period, 78 objections were received in relation to the 
proposal to close Ysgol Llanfynydd from 31st August 2016 with pupils 
transferring to nearby schools.

The correspondence received during the objection period was in a number of 
methods and included:

75 email,
3 letter and

Of the 78 objections received, there were issues with the following objections

14 signed but had no address

In what areas do the objectors reside?

Llanfynydd 32
Ffrith 11
Cymau 5
Other 3
Flintshire 3

[...]
rtile for access to services in 

the Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation
 The area does have a community centre, riding centre and 

school are all sources of local pride and community spirit
 The school is the heart of the community
 The school is the only link for many people to their neighbours 

to support and socialisation within the community
 The school helps to generate customers for Local businesses
 The threat of closure has made us seriously consider 

relocating away from the area
 Without the school the whole character of the ‘Best Kept 

village’ in Flintshire will be seriously degraded
 The elderly living in the bungalows will miss the extra ‘footfall’ 

and children’s play sounds
 There will be no dedicated venue for community events
 Closure of the school are the effects on the economy of the 

area
 The village wouldn’t be the same
 The Community Impact Assessment was completed by the 

Headteacher who was not from the area and was applying for 
other employment at the time

The Council acknowledges that where a school 
closure is proposed it will have some impact on 
the local community, although the community use 
of the school is relatively low.  

The School Organisation Code suggests that the 
Council should complete a Community Impact 
Assessment to measure the impact and how the 
impact can be minimised or negated.  The 
Council is satisfied that it has met the statutory 
consultative and publication requirements of the 
School Organisation Code.

It is recognised that the school plays an important 
role in the wider community.  Should the proposal 
be implemented there would be scope to extend 
links with alternative schools.  Due to the 
proximity of the alternative schools to the village 
of Llanfynydd, the Council would seek to assist 
the Governing body of the alternative schools and 
PTA to foster links with the wider Llanfynydd 
community.  The Council will work with the school 
and community to mitigate issues where possible.

Llanf
[...]
les.  The Federation of Maintained 
Schools (Wales) Regulations 2014 which came 
into force on 22 May 2014 give effect to Councils 
powers to federate schools.  (School governors 
already have powers to federate by choice under 
provisions introduced in 2010).  These powers 
have now been consolidated into the 2014 
Regulations.
An alternative suggestion of federation had been 
suggested by a number of consultees, notably the 
governing body.  The Governing body of Ysgol 
Llanfynydd has not been able to identify a willing 
partnering school or schools with which to pursue 
a federation.  There is no prospect of developing 
a successful federation without a willing partner or 
partners.  Ysgol Parc Y Llan Governors have 
confirmed that they have not and will not be 
bringing forward a federation proposal with Ysgol 
Llanfynydd.
The Council’s position was clear in the 
consultation documentation. The option to 
federate Ysgol Llanfynydd with another school 
would not address surplus places at the school.  
In the context of the Flintshire surplus places 
there is a significant number of surplus places as 
a whole.  

34 43.5%

P
age 38



Federation (continued) Should Ysgol Llanfynydd federate with another 
school the cost per pupil would remain 
unaffected, as federated schools maintain their 
individual budgets.
Cabinet members in their decision making 
regarding the proposal considered all information  
from the consultation and  whether or not to 
publish a statutory notice in respect of the 
proposal to close Ysgol Llanfynydd.  
The Council is aware of the benefits that the 
acting headteacher arrangements with the 
Headteacher at Ysgol Parc Y Llan, Treuddyn 
have had to Ysgol Llanfynydd.  Ysgol Parc Y Llan, 
Treuddyn Governors have provided written 
confirmation that although sympathetic to the 
schools situation they have decided not to enter 
into a federation discussions with Ysgol 
Llanfynydd.

8 Comment made by Carwyn Jones that closing Schools should 
neve
[...]
Additional funding from the Welsh Government 

P
age 52



Savings/Budget/Funding (continued) has been made available to three rural authorities 
– Monmouthshire, Powys and Ceredigion. The 
Minister for Finance and Government Business 
Jane Hutt referred to this in her announcement on 
the Draft Budget on 9 February and whilst not 
education specific, the additional funding for those 
rural authorities could be spent on schools.

The Council is satisfied that the publication 
requirements of the statutory notice, in 
accordance with the Code requirements have 
been met.  

The Council have no reconceived plans for the 
use of the school site, and will not consider the 
future of the site until such time as the school’s 
future is determined.

The Council has met the requirements of the 
School Organisation Code in its reporting of 
financial matters. The Code also states that the 
Council should take into account whether the 
proposals will ensure a fairer and more equitable 
distribution of funding. 

Additionally, the Council is satisfied that it had 
met the statutory consultative and publication 
requirements of the School Organisation Code.

17 Parental preference is being taken away
 To keep siblings and friendship groups together pupils would 

have to go to Ysgol Parc Y Llan which isn’t giving any parental 
choice  

The Council acknowledges that there is a number 
of factors that determine where parents send their 
child/children.  However, the Council are unable 
to maintain all schools in the current financial 
climate especially where there are significant 

6 7.6%

P
age 53



Parental preference is being taken away (continued) surplus places within the system.  Should the 
proposal be implemented there will still be a 
balance of provision in area including rural, town, 
faith and language provision maintaining parental 
preference.

The Local Authority will comply with statutory 
requirements and the Welsh Government School 
Admissions Code and will t
[...]
of Governors - Ysgol Parc y Llan

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

RECORD NO. 3254 
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
CABINET RECORD OF DECISION 

 
DATE OF MEETING: 19 APRIL 2016 AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 
REPORT OF: Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 
  
SUBJECT: SCHOOL MODERNISATION - SCHOOL 

STANDARDS AND REORGANISATION ACT 2013 - 
YSGOL LLANFYNYDD 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF REPORT: (a) Cabinet is requested to consider the 

responses from the statutory 
objection period for Ysgol 
Llanfynydd; and 

 
(b) Cabinet is requested to determine 

whether to implement the proposal 
for school organisational change at 
Ysgol Llanfynydd. 

 
DECISION: That Ysgol Llanfynydd be closed as of 

31/08/16 with pupils transferring to other 
schools in accordance with parental 
preference. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: As in the report. 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT: 

No further consultations are required as 
part of the School Organisation Code. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: There is sufficient staff capacity to prepare 
the detailed transition plans for pupils. 
 
Should the current proposals be 
implemented, the Council will work with the 
current members of staff at Ysgol 
Llanfynydd, including teaching and support 
staff, should they seek redeployment 
opportunities.  Staff displaced by the 
proposal may have the opportunity to be 
employed in the local primary network. 
 
The estimated annual costs of transport as 
a result of the proposal are £16,150.  
However, actual transport costs can only 

Page 63



 

be assessed once all families have a 
school place confirmed at an alternative 
school. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: Councillors: Bithell, Brown, Butler, 
Christine Jones, Kevin  Jones and 
Shotton - School Governors 
 

DISPENSATIONS None. 
 

DATE PUBLISHED: 20 April 2016 
 
 
SIGNED  

 
(Proper Officer) 

 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of a matter referred to the Committee pursuant to the Call In Arrangements
	4 Sc

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold at 11.40am on Thursday, 28 April 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, David Healey, Dave Mackie, Vicky 
Perfect and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

CO-OPTED MEMBER: David Hŷtch

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Hilary Isherwood (for Adele Davies-Cooke), Gareth 
Roberts (for Nancy Matthews) and Paul Shotton (for Andy Dunbobbin)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ray Hughes and Phil Lightfoot
Co-opted members: Janine Beggan, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Environment; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education; Chief 
Officer, Education & Youth; and Senior Manager, School Planning & Provision

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

The following declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 ‘School 
Modernisation - School Standards and Reorganisation Act 2013 - Ysgol 
Llanfynydd’ as they were governors of schools within the network:

The Chairman and Councillors Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Hilary 
Isherwood, Dave Mackie, Vicky Perfect, Gareth Roberts, Paul Shotton and Nigel 
Steele-Mortimer.  Mr. David Hŷtch also declared a personal interest.

73. CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 
PURSUANT TO THE CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator explained the 
procedure for the Call-in of a Cabinet decision.

74. SCHOOL MODERNISATION - SCHOOL STANDARDS AND 
REORGANISATION ACT 2013 - YSGOL LLANFYNYDD

The Call-in related to the decision of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 
19 April 2016 relating to School Modernisation - School Standards and 
Reorganisation Act 2013 - Ysgol Llanfynydd.  The Call-in notice had been signed 
by four Members of the Council.  To assist Members, the following documents 
had been circulated with the agenda:-



(a) A copy of the procedure for dealing with a called-in item.
(b) A copy of the report considered by Cabinet on 19 April 2016.
(c) A copy of the Cabinet Record of Decision No. 3254.
(d) A copy of the Call-in notice signed by Councillors Hilary Isherwood, 

Dave Mackie, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Alison Halford.

Whilst Councillor Chris Bithell understood the concerns of those affected 
by the proposal to close the school, he spoke about the difficulty in reaching 
decisions such as this, in light of the reduced funding from central Government.

The Chairman invited the Call-in signatories to address the Committee.

Councillor Hilary Isherwood read out the reasons for the Call-in as set out 
in the notice.  She spoke about the consequences of school closure upon the 
community and pointed out that the range of adaptations to the school benefited 
children with special medical needs and were not available at other schools in the 
vicinity.  She said that incorrect data had been used to report the capacity for the 
school, as identified in the Objection Report and did not reflect the reduction in 
capacity arising from changes to the school in 2011.  She referred to page 21 of 
the School Organisation Statutory Code on determining the capacity of enlarged 
school premises, and questioned the reasons for the statutory proposals given 
the criteria set out.  She went on to state that at 66, Ysgol Llanfynydd had the 7th 
highest capacity in Flintshire and should therefore not have been included in the 
first round of proposed closures, which would have allowed time to work on 
increasing school numbers.  Other sections of the Code were also highlighted, 
including the duties on local authorities in determining proposals where 
objections had been made.

In respect of costs, Councillor Isherwood pointed out that the efficiency 
stated would be a one-off and she questioned the need for a roof replacement on 
the school building, adding that future maintenance costs had not been taken into 
consideration for other schools.  In addition, she said that there had been no 
response to the issue on income generated from solar panels and that a viable 
business case for a reduced budget for the school had allegedly not been 
appropriately considered.  In terms of process, she pointed out that the statutory 
notice should have been issued to the school’s governing body despite regular 
contact by the Chair of Governors with the 21st Century Schools’ team.  She 
stated that the school had been given a Category 2 ‘yellow’ rating by GwE with 
capacity for improvement and that the comments made by Estyn in the 
consultation report were out-of-date as the school had last been inspected in 
2009.  She also advised that options for a federation were still being pursued, 
particularly in view of the increase in local housing developments.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to comments made at the Cabinet 
meeting and questioned whether there would be sufficient capacity at Ysgol Parc 
y Llan if Ysgol Llanfynydd was to close.

It was pointed out by Councillor Chris Bithell that statutory proposals for 
Ysgol Llanfynydd could have been made at an earlier stage under the School 
Modernisation Strategy, however this was now necessary due to the number of 
surplus places at the school which impacted on the school budget and in turn, 



affected capacity to run the school effectively.  He disagreed with the comments 
about the business case and gave assurance that that these views had not been 
shared by the School Budget Forum when discussing funding for smaller schools.  
He explained that subsidising the funding gap for the school to meet the 
requirements of delivering the national curriculum could not be sustained as this 
created pressures on other schools, and that Ysgol Llanfynydd was ranked the 
highest funded per pupil in Flintshire.  He reminded the Committee that School 
Modernisation was a challenging issue across the whole of the UK, not just in 
Flintshire.  On the concerns raised, he stated that the data on capacity had been 
carefully analysed, mostly based on school returns, and gave assurances that the 
process had been followed in accordance with the checklist using up-to-date 
information and no issues raised by Estyn.  He felt that closure of the school 
would not greatly impact on the village as a large proportion of pupils were from 
adjoining villages and others from Wrexham, and that these were amongst a 
range of factors taken into consideration.  He also reminded the Committee that 
there were communities in other areas of Flintshire which had either lost schools 
or had no provision at all.

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) expressed his appreciation for the 
opportunity to share information in response to the contributions and strong views 
which had been put forward.  He explained that if the statutory determination to 
close the school was confirmed, the Council would provide support for the pupils 
to transfer as a group, subject to parental preference, adding that unused building 
capacity at Ysgol Parc y Llan could be brought back into use to accommodate 
pupils.  Whilst he respected the position of Councillor Isherwood as local 
Member, he stressed the importance of acknowledging that the requirements of 
the School Organisation Code and local policy were followed, together with 
recognising the impact of a prolonged process on all those affected.  He said that 
the detailed debate by the Committee on the proposals in January 2016 had 
been reported to Cabinet to inform their consideration and that the decision-
making timeline had allowed for consideration of any proposals for a federation.  
In the absence of a viable expression of interest for a federation, Cabinet had 
taken the decision to pursue statutory proposals with full and open-minded 
consideration of the views of stakeholders.  In respect of the call-in of the Cabinet 
decision, the Chief Officer gave clear assurance that the statutory proposals had 
been served in accordance with the requirements of the School Organisation 
Statutory Code and that the consultation and objection reports had both 
exceeded the requirements of the Code.  As part of the process, a Community 
Impact Assessment had been undertaken which identified alternative facilities in 
the community and there was potential to build on the links already established 
from the Acting Head Teacher sharing arrangement.

Responding to other comments raised, the Chief Officer provided 
explanation on the annual contributions generated by the school’s solar panels.  
He stated that officers had not been inappropriate in responding to the school’s 
suggestions for lower funding and that it was a collective view that education 
delivery could not be sustained with a lower level of funding than the formula 
offered.  In relation to adaptations, he said that the school had no record of any 
pupils requiring specialist facilities, however neighbouring schools were able to 
accommodate pupils with a range of special medical needs.  He went on to speak 
about the unprecedented pressures on school funding, despite the level of 



protection given by the Council, and that prolonged uncertainty was difficult for all 
concerned and would reduce time needed to work through transition plans.

Councillor Aaron Shotton also understood the concerns of the local 
Member, but said there was a need to take a balanced view on the current period 
of austerity, the significant repairs and maintenance issues of the school network 
and the expectations from Welsh Government to address school surplus places.  
He explained that the school funding formula was an issue that the Council was 
seeking to tackle and referred to the level of differential on spend per pupil at 
Ysgol Llanfynydd which could not be sustained.  The impact and sensitivity 
around school closure was recognised, along with the need to improve and 
protect the school network, however with no federation proposal, the Cabinet had 
no other reasonable option but to pursue the statutory proposals.  Councillor 
Shotton also commented on the creation of new schools in Shotton, Connah’s 
Quay and Holywell, and said that the Council was continually seeking to increase 
education budgets despite cuts elsewhere.

Councillor David Healey said that he had concerns about the closure of 
the school, particularly in recognition of the high standard of education.  However, 
he felt there was a need to understand the context behind the decision including 
factors outside the control of the Council such as changes in demography and 
family sizes.  Whilst it was unfortunate that the school was now in this position 
and noting the potential impact on the network of schools in the south of the 
county, he was reassured by the Chief Officer’s comments about support for a 
collective move to Ysgol Parc y Llan.  In response to earlier remarks, he sought 
clarity on whether the school capacity was 80 or 66 as this affected the 
percentage of surplus places.

The Chief Officer stated that the school capacity had been well 
documented in both the consultation and objection reports, however that alone 
did not determine the outcome of the review which was assessed on educational 
standards, accessibility and resources.  The Senior Manager, School Planning & 
Provision stated his confidence that all the requirements of the Statutory Code 
had been met and confirmed that the school capacity was 80, as ratified by the 
Head Teacher.

Councillor Paul Shotton thanked officers for the comprehensive answers to 
the questions raised on this emotive subject.  He spoke about the need to 
maintain standards and to make schools more resilient in the face of continued 
cuts to funding, as funding was linked to the number of pupils.

Councillor Gareth Roberts referred to the reasons given for the proposals 
which differed from that previously considered for Ysgol Maes Edwin.  Whilst he 
did not wish for Ysgol Llanfynydd to close, he felt there was no other solution 
having heard the evidence.

The initiators of the Call-in were then given an opportunity to sum up.

Councillor Isherwood spoke about the quality of education and good 
attendance levels at the school.  She referred to comments made as part of the 
consultation and felt that the Council should take steps to explore the option of a 
forced federation.



Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer praised the way in which Councillor 
Isherwood had represented the school and stated that his objection to the 
proposal was in relation to pupil numbers.  He noted that the Council was not 
meeting the aim to delegate 85-90% of funding to schools and felt that this 
approach would ensure the continuation of this excellent school and increase 
pupil numbers.

In response to Councillor Isherwood’s comment that there were other 
schools with more surplus places, Councillor Bithell said that this was correct but 
was not the sole factor as it was important to ensure there was alternative 
provision locally.  He spoke about the process for federation based on identifying 
a willing partner school and made reference to the proposed closure of Ysgol 
Mornant which had been reversed following consideration of the outcome of the 
consultation, demonstrating that the matter had not been pre-determined.  He 
went on to say that the decision of Ysgol Parc y Llan to decline the option for 
federation should be respected, and said that forced federations could present 
difficulties.  He went on to refer to the process for evaluating maintenance costs 
involving tendering for the work, and to consider the ongoing costs of running the 
building.  He said it was recognised that Ysgol Llanfynydd was not a failing 
school and that the criteria set out in the School Organisation Code had been 
followed.

The Chief Officer referred to detailed discussions and information 
previously shared with the Committee.  He reiterated his assurance that if the 
decision remained to close the school, the Council was able to work directly on 
approaches to the transition plan to support pupils in their future education, and 
to secure the futures and transitions of members of staff in schools.

The Facilitator gave a reminder of the options available to the Committee.  
Councillor Isherwood proposed Option 4 which was seconded by Councillor 
Steele-Mortimer.  On being put to the vote, this was lost.

Councillor Paul Shotton’s proposal for Option 1 was duly seconded by 
Councillor Peter Curtis.  On being put to the vote, this was carried.  The decision 
could therefore be implemented.

RESOLVED:

That, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
satisfied with the explanation which it has received, and it is in order for the 
decision to be implemented.

75. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were three members of the press and four members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 11.40am and ended at 1.05pm)

Chairman


